Discount rate (%) 11.81% 11.81% 11.81% 11.81% 11.81%

Present value of dividend 448,959.44 481,501.89 608,692.66 747,045.31 895,265.74

(Unit : IDR Million) 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Projected net profits  5,908,015.66 6,921,103.28 7,965,270.35 8,883,265.72 9,324,030.24

Projected dividend payment 2,067,805.48 2,422,386.15 2,787,844.62 3,109,143.00 3,263,410.58

Dividend payout ratio (%) 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%

Discount rate (%) 11.81% 11.81% 11.81% 11.81% 11.81%

Present value of dividend 1,058,304.00 1,108,819.68 1,141,308.12 1,138,391.99 1,068,660.23

Terminal Value  109,001,507.63

Present value of Terminal Value

  35,694,428.51

Add: Excess capital   7,758,174.00

Value of Permata (base case)   52,149,551.57

Therefore, the DDM approach under base case scenario is IDR 52,149,551.57 million. The dividend payment

shown above is only an estimation based on the defined set of assumptions from BBL.

 IFA conducts sensitivity analysis of Permata’s share value determined under the DDM approach upon the

change in discount rate by increase (decrease) 0.25% from the base case assumption. Permata’s share price will be

changed as follows:

 Discount Rate: Ke (% p.a.)
+0.25% 0% -0.25%

Value of Permata (IDR Million) 50,276,503.20 52,149,551.57 54,147,410.76

Value of Permata (IDR per share) 1,792.85 1,859.65 1,930.89

From the sensitivity analysis, the share price of Permata will be IDR 1,792.85 – 1,930.89 per share (total equity

value of IDR 50,276,503.20 - 54,147,410.76 million) which is higher than the purchase price of IDR 1,498 per share by

IDR 294.85 - 432.89 per share or 19.68% - 28.90%, respectively.

DDM approach reflects Permata’s ability to generate future profits and cash flows by considering various

factors including BBL integration plan, competitive position, efficiency in cost control, and future investment in core

The Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

Page 86/94Discover Management Company Limited